RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LA HONDA- PESCADERO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND COUNTY OF SAN MATEO FOR CONSOLIDATION OF THE PESCADERO HIGH SCHOOL WATER SYSTEM INTO THE COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 11 WATER SYSTEM

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the La Honda-Pescadero Unified School District (District) operates

Pescadero Middle/High School (School) and the Pescadero High School Community

Water System (System No. CA4100513) that solely serves the School; and

WHEREAS, in 2017 the California State Water Resources Control Board

(Water Board) cited the groundwater well that serves the School's water system for

exceeding allowable levels of nitrate and coliform contaminants; and

WHEREAS, the School currently relies on bottled water for potable water needs and past attempts to drill new wells have failed due to insufficient water quality and quantity; and

WHEREAS, in partnership with the District, the County plans to extend the County Service Area No. 11 (CSA-11) water system to provide potable water to the School through the Pescadero High School CSA-11 Water Line Extension Project (Project); and WHEREAS, the Project includes construction of a waterline extension from CSA-11's existing system to the School property, new fire hydrants, a new water service meter and backflow prevention device, a connection to the School's onsite water distribution system, and isolation of the School's existing onsite well; and

WHEREAS, the County received an Expedited Drinking Water Grant (EDWG) from the Water Board to fund project construction, which requires the County to enter into an agreement with the District to consolidate the School water system into the CSA-11 system; and

WHEREAS, upon project completion, the District will cease to operate the School's on-site water system, but the District may retain the existing on-site well for non-potable and irrigation uses; and

WHEREAS, the proposed consolidation agreement delineates the respective roles and responsibilities of the County, the District, and CSA11 during the Project construction and following completion.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors shall be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to execute an agreement between the La Honda-Pescadero Unified School District and County of San Mateo for consolidation of the Pescadero High School water system into the CSA11 water system.

* * * * * *